

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. SC 90205

DONALD L. BRYANT, JR.,

Appellant,

vs.

SMITH INTERIOR DESIGN GROUP, INC. and WILLIAM KOPP,

Respondents.

ON TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**THOMPSON COBURN LLP
John R. Musgrave, #20359
A. Elizabeth Blackwell, # 50270
One U.S. Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
314-552-6000
314-552-7000 (facsimile)**

**Attorneys for Appellant
Donald L. Bryant, Jr.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 Basis of the Lawsuit 2

 Proceedings Below 2

POINTS RELIED ON 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 Introduction 7

 Standard of Review 8

 I. The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding That the Federal Due Process Clause Prohibits the Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over Respondents, Because Directing False and Misleading Communications into the Forum, Which Respondents Are Alleged to Have Done, Satisfies the Federal Due Process “Minimum Contacts” Requirement. 9

 II. The Court of Appeals Erred in Affirming Dismissal for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction Because the Amended Petition Alleges Facts Sufficient to Support an Exercise of Jurisdiction Under the Missouri Long-Arm Statute. 15

 A. Respondents Committed a Tortious Act in Missouri. 16

 B. Respondents Transacted Business in Missouri..... 17

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATION REQUIRED BY RULES 84.06(c) AND 84.06(g)..... 19

APPENDIX 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Diamond Servs. Corp.</u> , 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 30946, 1995 WL 631817 (10th Cir. Okla. Oct. 27, 1995).....	13
<u>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</u> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	6, 10
<u>Burtner v. Burnham</u> , 430 N.E.2d 1233 (Mass. App. 1982).....	12
<u>Calder v. Jones</u> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	13
<u>Conway v. Royalite Plastics, Ltd.</u> , 12 S.W.3d 314 (Mo. 2000)	9
<u>Finley v. River N. Records, Inc.</u> , 148 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1998).....	13
<u>Fletcher Jones W. Shara, Ltd., LLC v. Rotta</u> , 919 So. 2d 685 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 3d Dist. 2006)	13
<u>FMC Corp. v. Varonos</u> , 892 F.2d 1308 (7th Cir. 1990).....	6, 11
<u>Institutional Mktg. Assocs., Ltd. v. Golden State Strawberries, Inc.</u> , 747 F.2d 448 (8th Cir. 1984).....	16
<u>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</u> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	6, 10
<u>Johnson Heater Corp. v. Deppe</u> , 86 S.W.3d 114 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 2002).....	8, 17
<u>Lakin v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</u> , 348 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2003)	9
<u>Lebel v. Everglades Marina, Inc.</u> , 558 A.2d 1252 (N.J. 1989)	12
<u>Lewis v. Fresne</u> , 252 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 1999).....	11
<u>Loeffelbein v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach LLP</u> , 33 Kan. App. 2d 593 (Kan. Ct. App. 2005)	13

<u>Longshore v. Norville</u> , 93 S.W.3d 746 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 2002)	6, 9, 16
<u>Mead v. Conn</u> , 845 S.W.2d 109 (Mo.Ct.App. W.D. 1993).....	18
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Neaves</u> , 912 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11
<u>Moore v. Christian Fid. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 687 S.W.2d 210 (Mo.Ct.App. W.D. 1984)	8
<u>Murphy v. Erwin-Wasey, Inc.</u> , 460 F.2d 661 (1st Cir. 1972)	10, 12
<u>Oriental Trading Co. v. Firetti</u> , 236 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2001).....	6, 11, 13
<u>Peabody Holding Co., Inc. v. Costain Group PLC.</u> , 808 F. Supp. 1425 (E.D. Mo. 1992)	16
<u>Products Plus, Inc. v. Clean Green, Inc.</u> , 112 S.W.3d 120 (Mo.Ct.App. S.D. 2003)	17
<u>Romak USA, Inc. v. Rich</u> , 384 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004).....	9
<u>Schocket v. Classic Auto Sales, Inc.</u> , 817 P.2d 561 (Colo. App. 1991).....	12
<u>Schwartz & Assocs. v. Elite Line, Inc.</u> , 751 F.Supp. 1366 (E.D. Mo. 1990).....	16
<u>Shrout v. Thorsen</u> , 470 So.2d 1222 (Ala. 1985).....	13
<u>Simpson v. Dycon Intern., Inc.</u> , 618 S.W.2d 455 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 1981)	15
<u>State ex rel. Deere & Co. v. Pinnell</u> , 454 S.W.2d 889 (Mo. 1970)	14
<u>State ex rel. K-Mart Corp. v. Holliger</u> , 986 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. banc 1999).....	17
<u>State ex rel. Metal Serv. Ctr. of Georgia, Inc. v. Gaertner</u> , 677 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. banc 1984).....	15
<u>State ex rel. Newport v. Wiesman</u> , 627 S.W.2d 874 (Mo. banc 1982)	16
<u>State ex rel. Nixon v. Beer Nuts, Ltd.</u> , 29 S.W.3d 828 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 2000)	17

<u>Stavrides v. Zerjav</u> , 848 S.W.2d 523 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 1993)	8
<u>Tannenbaum v. Brink</u> , 119 F.Supp.2d 505 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	11
<u>Vishay Intertechnology, Inc. v. Delta Int'l Corp.</u> , 696 F.2d 1062 (4th Cir. 1982)	12
<u>Watlow Elec. Mfg. Co. v. Sam Dick Indus., Inc.</u> , 734 S.W.2d 295 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 1987).....	14, 17
<u>Wegerer v. First Commodity Corp. of Boston</u> , 744 F.2d 719 (10th Cir. 1984).....	11
<u>Wilson Tool & Die, Inc. v. TBDN-Tennessee Co.</u> , 237 S.W.3d 611 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 2007).....	8
<u>Wimberly v. Labor and Indus. Relations Comm'n of Missouri</u> , 688 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. banc 1985).....	7
Statutes	
RSMo. § 506.500.1(1), (3)	15, 16
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 83.04	1
Supreme Court Rule 83.09	1
Constitutional Provisions	
Article V, Section 10 of the Missouri Constitution.....	1
